AMENDMENT NO. 2
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
(VT Aerospace Engineering, Inc. MRO Facility at Pensacola International Airport)

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES (this
“Amendment”) is made and entered into this day of ,2018 by and
between ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC., INC., a Florida corporation (the “Engineer”) and the CITY
OF PENSACOLA, a Florida municipal corporation (the “City), in its capacity as owner and operator of
Pensacola International Airport (the “Airport”™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and the Engineer have entered into a certain Agreement for Engineering
Services for the VT Aerospace Engineering, Inc. MRO Facility at Pensacola International Airport with an
effective date of September 1, 2015 (“Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Project scope has been modified subsequent to the negotiation of the
Agreement;

WHEREAS, the modifications to the Project scope have increased the architectural,
engineering, and other design services required for the Project;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement in certain respects and to provide for
the modification of the Project Cost Breakdown;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and
conditions hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Engineer and the City
hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals: Definitions. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby
incorporated herein by reference. Capitalized terms in this Amendment shall have the respective
meanings assigned to them in the Agreement unless another meaning is clearly intended by the terms of
this Amendment.

2. Additional Tasks. The following new Section 3.2 is hereby added to the Agreement and
made an integral and material part thereof:

Section.3.2 Special Services: At the request of the Owner, the following Special Services wjll be
furnished by the Engineer: ’

Task SS.1 The Engineer will provide an on-site construction management representative
during airfield concrete pavement operations to assist the Construction Administrator with
observation of Work. The on-site representative, through on-site observations of the work in
progress, field checks of materials and equipment, and maintenance of job site records on
conditions and activities, shall assist Engineer in determining that the project is proceeding in
acc¢ordance with the contract documents. The furnishings of such representation shall not make
Engineer responsible for construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures or for
safety precautions or programs, or for contractor’s failure to perform the construction work in
accordance with the construction documents. For purposes of scope definition, the Engineer
assumes the representative will be on-site for an average of 40 hours per week for a period of 12



weeks. Should additional time be required, the Engineer shall be eligible for additional
compensation at the approved contract rate.

3. Engineer Fee. Via acceptance of this amendment, the Engineer Fee shall be adjusted by an
increase of $67,409.00. Therefore, first sentence of Section 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety and the following inserted in lieu thereof:

“The City shall pay to the Engineer, for satisfactory performance of the work and services required
by this Agreement, the fixed amount of $2,698,321.86 (the “Engineer F ee”), which Engineer Fee
shall be deemed earned and shall be payable based on work completed according to the Engineer
Fee breakdown shown on Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.”

4, Supplement to Exhibit “B”. Exhibit “B” is hereby supplemented by adding thereto Exhibit
“B-2” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Accordingly, as used in Section 4.1 of the
Agreement and elsewhere in the Agreement, Exhibit “B” shall mean and refer to, collectively, Exhibit “B”
to the original Agreement and Exhibit “B-2” attached hereto.

5. Ratification of Agreement as Amended. The Agreement as hereby amended is hereby
ratified, affirmed and confirmed in all respects.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Amendment as of the date set forth
below.

CITY: ENGINEER:
CITY OF PENSACOLA ATKINS NORTH AMERICA,
a Florida municipal corporation INC,,

A Florida corporation

By: By:
Ashton J. Hayward, IIT, Mayor

Date:
Attest and Witnessed By: Witnessed By:
Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk Print Name:
Witnessed By: Witnessed By:
Print Name: Print Name:

Approved As To Content:

By:
Daniel E. Flynn, Airport Director

Legal in Form and Valid As Drawn

By:
Lysia H. Bowling, City Attorney




TJo1a8eq

60v°L9 S

60t°L9 S

064 $

0sZ'T $
69€v9 $

1689 $
981°9¢ $

064

S ozt

S 0stT

S 0Lt S

0S€ S

SIIIAYIS TVIOIdS + SIDIAYIS JISVE = 334 TVLO0L ISYHd NOLLINYLSNOD

[4

334 TV.LOL SIDIAYIS TVIIIdS ISYHd NOILINYLSNOD

1 USIA 33S J93u18u3 JUB WAL (T)

leiol

0S2°C

wiq J9d

$

Buidpo 1153

1e) "353

a1ely 153

sheq # 153

s|doad # 153

|9Aea] Jo dsodind
AUVINIAINS TIAVYHL SIDIAHAS TVIDIdS

9|qeayjddy 10N
SLNVLINSNOJIENS ALIVIDIdS SIIIAYIS Tvid3dS

(Yauow 4ad 05/S) UdY 104 BIIIYSA
S1SOJ AYYVS NON 123H1a SIDIAYIS 1VIDIdS

H08V1 IN3IQHN4 TVLO0L SIDIAYIS TVIdAdS

® 11104d
@© QViIHY3IAO0

%t
%0LT

982'1Z$

995

2143
05°€T$
4

0s
00°0%$

0%
00'0%

0%
00°0%

08T'LTS
00'9€$
114

096%
00°0vS
144

0TS
00°£9%
9T

769°1S 408VY1 103dia TvLoL-4ns
05°0L$ ATYNOH - S3LVY 404V
[44 SYNOH-NYA V101

955

[

08y

144

91

['%4 (s)oam ZT) anleussasday 1930 Ew_o_mmm_

1°SS %sel

SINOH-ue jB30L

uwpy

‘doy
WS Isuo)

"-doy
WSy 3suo)

(uoneiny)
A 8u3 is

uondiiosaq ysel
10133413

18loid

NMOMIV3Idd 1SOJ LI370Yd - ..2-4,, LIgIHX3

JseL

S3DIAYIS TVIDAdS 9 Luvd

334 TVLOL SIDAYIS 2ISVE ISYHI NOILONYLSNOD

9|qeo||ddy 0N

S3IDIAYAS JISVd -V Ldvd

(Moday Jeuoizeussiu) ejodesuad 1e Ayjoes QHIN *oul ‘SuiaauiSug soedsolay 1A)
SIDIAY3S ONIYIINIONT HOd LNIINIIYOY FHL OL T “ON ININANIINY




